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Sécurité

Avis général

1. Le contenu peut étre périodiquement mis a jour ou révisé. SolaX se réserve le droit
d'apporter des améliorations ou des modifications au(x) produit(s) et au(x) programme(s)
décrit(s) dans ce manuel sans préavis.

2. Linstallation, la maintenance et le réglage lié au réseau ne peuvent étre effectués que
par du personnel qualifié qui:

e sont agréeés et/ou satisfont aux exigences de la réglementation nationale et locale ;
e ont une bonne connaissance de ce manuel et des autres documents connexes.

3. Avant d'installer l'appareil, lisez attentivement, comprenez parfaitement et suivez
strictement les instructions détaillées du manuel d'utilisation et d'autres réglementations
connexes. SolaX ne sera pas responsable des conséquences causées par la violation
de la réglementation concernant le stockage, le transport, l'installation et l'exploitation
spécifiées dans ce document et le manuel d'utilisation.

4. Utiliser des outils isolés lors de l'installation de l'appareil. Des outils de protection
individuels doivent étre portés lors de linstallation, du raccordement électrique et de la
maintenance.

5. Veuillez visiter le site Web www.solaxpower.com de SolaX pour obtenir de plus amples
informations.

Descriptions des étiquettes

C € Marquage CE de conformité Homologation TUV

Marquage RCM de conformité @ Marquage BIS de conformité

R41230453

Attention, surface chaude A Attent|on, . .
risque de choc électrique

Attention, risque de danger Lire la documentation jointe

Ne pas jeter l'onduleur avec les Point de mise a la terre
ordures ménageres supplémentaire

= D>

=

w’ Ne pas faire fonctionner cet onduleur tant qu'il n'est pas isolé du secteur et des
>  fournisseurs de production PV sur site.

. Risque de haute tension.
AQ} Ne pas toucher pas les pieces sous tension avant un délai de 5 minutes apres la
™" déconnexion des sources d'alimentation.

2

y.

Remarque : Le tableau n'est utilisé que pour la description des symboles qui peuvent étre
utilisés sur l'onduleur. Veuillez respecter les symboles réels sur l'appareil.

FRANCAIS



/" DANGER!

Danger de mort par choc électrique di a l'onduleur

e N'exploitez 'onduleur que s'il est techniquement irréprochable. Sinon, un choc
électrigue ou un incendie pourrait se produire.

* Ne jamais ouvrir le boitier sans l'autorisation de SolaX. Louverture non autorisée
annulera la garantie et peut entrainer un danger mortel ou des blessures graves par
choc électrique.

/" DANGER!

Danger de mort par choc électrique di au PV

e Lors d'une exposition a la lumiére du soleil, une tension continue élevée sera
geénérée par le générateur photovoltaique. La mort ou des blessures mortelles se
produiront en raison d'un choc électrique.

e Ne jamais toucher le pdle positif ou négatif du dispositif de connexion PV. Il est
également interdit de toucher les deux en méme temps.

* Ne pas mettre a la terre le p6le positif ou négatif des modules PV.

e Seul un personnel qualifié peut effectuer le cablage des panneaux PV.

/N AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque de blessures corporelles ou de dommages a l'onduleur

e Pendant le fonctionnement, ne touchez aucune piece autre que linterrupteur CC et
le panneau LCD.

e Ne jamais brancher ni débrancher les fiches CA et CC lorsque l'onduleur fonctionne.

e Coupez lalimentation CA et CC et déconnectez-les de l'onduleur, attendre
5 minutes pour décharger compléetement la tension avant de tenter toute
maintenance, nettoyage ou travail sur les circuits connectés.

o S'assurer que la tension d'entrée CC soit < a la tension d'entrée CC nominale
maximale de l'onduleur. Une surtension peut causer des dommages permanents a
l'onduleur, ce qui n'est PAS couvert par la garantie.

e Tenir les enfants éloignés de l'onduleur.
e Préter attention au poids de 'onduleur. Des blessures personnelles peuvent étre
causeées si le produit n'est pas manipulé correctement.

e Linverseur dispose d'une unité de surveillance de courant résiduel de type B (RCMU)
intégrée.

e Siun disjoncteur externe est requis par les réglementations locales, vérifiez quel type
de disjoncteur est requis pour les codes électriques pertinents. Il est recommandé
d'utiliser un disjoncteur de type A avec une valeur de 300 mA.

o Toutes les étiquettes de produit et la plaque signalétique de 'onduleur doivent rester
clairement visibles.




Packing List / Packliste / Liste du matériel livré / Lista de piezas / Lista da embalagem
/ Paklijst / Contenuto della confezione / Zawartos$¢ opakowania / Seznam baleni /
Packlista / Lista de ambalare / OnakoBbueH nucT / Pakkeliste / Alota cuokegvaoiag

/ Pakkeleht / Pakkausluettelo / Popis pakiranja / Csomaglista / Pakuotés turinys /
lepakojuma saraksts / Zoznam poloziek balenia / Seznam pakiranja / YnakoBOYHbIi
nuct / NakyBanbHuit nuct / Kutu Listesi / Lista de Embalagem

L@ =

Earth terminal

4 N 4 N 4 N\ 4 N\
A B Cc
[ —
L= °
Self-tapping screw
\_ ) \_ Bracket ) \_ Documents ) \_ Expansion tube )
4 1\ 4 N 4 2\
D F G H | J

(KL M)
AC connector
Removal tool for AC

M5*L8 screw Positive PV connector Negative PV connector connector
\_ RJ45 terminal ) \Positive PV pin contact/ \Negative PV pin contact) \_ Allen key )
(N N N
Disassembling tool
L for PV terminal ) L Dongle (optional ) )
*Refer to the actual delivery for the optional accessories.
ltem No. Items Quantity
/ Inverter 1pc
/ Bracket 1pc
A Documents /
B Self-tapping screw 2 pc
C Expansion tube 2 pc
D Earth terminal 1pc
E M5*L8 screw 1pc
F RJ45 terminal 1pc
G Positive PV connector 1pc
H Positive PV pin contact 1pc
I Negative PV connector 1pc
J Negative PV pin contact 1pc
K AC connector 1pc
L Removal tool for AC connector 1pc
M Allen key 1pc
N Disassembling tool for PV terminal 1pc
/ Dongle (optional) 1 pc
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Installation Site / Installationsort / Site d'installation / Sitio de instalacion / Local de
instalacdo / Installatiesite / Sito di installazione / Miejsce instalacji / Misto instalace

/ Installationsplats / Loc de instalare / MoHTaeH 06eKT / Monteringssted / Tomog
eykataotaong / Paigaldamise koht / Asennuspaikka / Lokacija ugradnje / Telepitési
helyszin /Montavimo vieta / Uzstadisanas vieta / Miesto instalacie / Mesto namestitve /
MecTo YcTaHoBkM / Micue MoHTaxky / Kurulum Yeri / Local de Instalagdo

4 Y4 Y4 N/ N/ N
-25°C - +60°C
“ 0-100%RH
\_ PN PN \Avoid direct sunlight/ \Avoid rain exposure )
4 Y4 N/

- 4»\
% ﬂg
» i "

\_ Avoid snow lay up PN Near combustibles PN Near antenna )

e For outdoor-installation, precautions against direct sunlight, rain exposure and snow
accumulation are recommended.

e Exposure to direct sunlight raises the temperature inside the device. This
temperaturerise poses no safety risks, but may impact the device-performance.

Installation Carrier / Installationstrager / Partie porteuse / Soporte de instalacion /
Suporte de Instalacdo / Installatiedrager / Supporto di installazione / Powierzchnia
montazowa / Nosi¢ instalace / Installationsfasten / Suport instalatie / MoHTa)kHa
ocHoBa / Monteringsholder / Metagpopéag eykatdotaong / Paigalduskandja /
Asennusteline / Nosa¢ za ugradnju / Telepitési szolgaltatd / Montavimo pagrindas /
Instalacijas turétajs / Nosna konstrukcia pre instalaciu / Namestitveni nosilec / MecTto
YcTtaHoBkM / MoHTa)xHa 6a3a / Kurulum Tasiyici / Portador de Instalacao

4 N\
—
—1
Be suitable for the dimension
(290 x 206 x 120 mm) and
weight (refer to technical ﬂ
\ data) of the inverter \

Fire resistant




Installation Angle / Installationswinkel / Angle d'installation / Angulo de instalacion

/ Angulo de instalac3o / Installatiehoek / Angolazione di installazione / Kat instalacji
/ Instala¢ni uhel / Installationsvinkel / Unghi de instalare / MoHTa)eH bron /
Monteringsvinkel / Twvia eykatdotaong / Paigaldusnurk / Asennuskulma / Kut
ugradnje /Telepitési szog / Montavimo kampas / Uzstadisanas lenkis / Uhol instalacie
/Namestitveni kot / Yron YctaHosku / Haxun moHTaxy / Kurulum Acisi/ Angulo de

Instalacao

Installation Space / Installationsraum / Espace d'installation / Espacio de instalacion

/ Espaco de instalacdo / Installatieruimte / Spazio di installazione / Przestrzen
instalacyjna / Instalacni prostor / Installationsutrymme / Spatiu de instalare /
MoHTa)kHO npocTpaHcTBO / Monteringsplads / Xwpog eykatdctaong / Paigaldusruum
/ Asennustila /Mjesto ugradnje / Telepitési tér / Montavimo erdvé / Uzstadisanas telpa
/ Priestor pre instalaciu / Prostor za namestitev / MpocTpaHcTBO AN YcTaHOBKYU /
MpocTip ana moHTaxy / Kurulum Alani / Espaco de Instalagéo

s

Single inverter Multiple inverters

J
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Terminal Description / Terminalbeschreibung / Description du terminal / Descripcion
del terminal / Descricdo do terminal / Terminalbeschrijving / Descrizione del terminale
/ Opis terminala / Popis terminalu / Terminalbeskrivning / Descrierea terminalului /
OnucaHue Ha TepmuHana / Terminalbeskrivelse / Meptypawn teppatikol / Terminali
kirjeldus / Terminallin kuvaus / Opis terminala / Terminal leirdsa / Terminalo aprasymas
/ Terminala apraksts / Opis terminala / Opis terminala / OnucaHue TepmuHana / Onuc
TepMiHany / Terminal Agiklamasi / Descricdo do terminal

‘\
|

Installation Tools / Installationswerkzeuge / Outils d'installation / Herramientas de
instalacion / Ferramentas de instalacdo / Installatiemiddelen / Utensili di installazione
/ Narzedzia do instalacji / Instala¢ni nastroje / Verktyg for installation / Instrumente de
instalare / MoHTa)XHU MHCTpPYMeHTU / Monteringsveerktojer / Epyaleia eykataotaong
/Paigaldamise tooriistad / Asennustyokalut / Alati za ugradnju / Telepité eszk6zok /
Montavimo jrankiai / Uzstadisanas instrumenti / Nastroje pre instalaciu / Orodja

za namestitev / MUHCTpyMeHTbI gnist YcTaHOBKM / MOHTaXKHUM iHCTpYMeHT / Kurulum

U

BONGLE

f |

DC switch DC input Dongle COM/CT AC output Ground
(optional) terminal terminal  terminal

~
J

N N N\
r =

Araclar / Ferramentas de Instalacao

JERN Rubber mallet )

Hammer drill ) Multimeter PN

Torque screwdriver
Phillips head: M3 M5)

Marker ) U Wire stripper RN Crimping tool )

PN




4 N N N 2
Crimping tool for PV
\_ Torque wrench ) L Heat gun ) L terminal ) L Diagonal pliers )
4 N N 1\
B B
Crimping tool Heat shrinking tubing
\_ Spirit level ) U for RJ45 JARN (@6 mm) )
4 N N N N
\_ Safety goggles ) U Anti-dust mask ) U Safety gloves ) U Safety boots )

Additionally Required Materials / Zusatzlich erforderliche Materialien / Matériaux
supplémentaires requis / Materiales adicionales necesarios / Materiais Adicionais
Necessarios / Extra benodigde materialmen / Materiali aggiuntivi necessary / Materiaty
wymagane dodatkowo / Dalsi pozadované materidly / Ytterligare materialkrav /
Materiale suplimentare necesare / [ipyru Heo6xoaummu matepuanu / Yderligere
nedvendige materialer / Mp6o6eta anattovpeva VALKa / Taiendavad vajalikud materjalid
/ Muut vaaditut materiaalit / Potrebni dodatni materijali / Tovabbi szikséges anyagok

/ Papildomos reikalingos medziagos / Papildus vajadzigie materiali / Dodatoc¢ne
pozadované materialy / Dodatno zahtevani materiali / JlononHuTenbHble HEO6X0AUMbIE
MaTepuanbl/ [logaTkoBo HeobxigHi maTepianu / Ayrica Gerekli Malzemeler / Materiais

Adicionais Necessarios

No. Required Material Type

Size

(BN

AC circuit breaker

/

Dedicated PV wire

2 PV cable withstand voltage 600 V Cross sectional area: 4~6 mm?
H . 2
3 AC cable Three-core copper wire (5 éoi_s;; c;(t)l;osnial6ar;er?].22(.3!?7~ ?(_r:g\ K)
4  Communication cable Network cable CAT5 External diameter: ©@2-6 mm
Cross sectional area: 2.5~6 mm?
Conventional yellow and (0.6 K-3.3K); 3~6 mmz (3.7 K-4.0K)
5 PE cable * The cross-sectional area of PE

green wire

line should be the same as that of

L/N line.
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<—200 mm —p>

wu QGy<

ww 99

Depth:
>50 mm

N\

a4
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PE Connection / Schutzerdungs-Anschluss / Connexion PE / Conexién PE / Ligagdo a
Terra / PE-aansluiting / Collegamento PE / Potaczenie PE / PE pripojeni / PE-anslutning
/ Conexiune PE / PE Bpb3kKa (3ems) / Jordforbindelse / Z0vdeon PE / PE GUhendus

/ PE-yhteys / PE priklju¢ak / PE bekdtés / PE (apsauginio jzeminimo) kontaktas /

PE savienojums / Pripojenie ochranného vodica / PE povezava / MogkntouyeHue
3a3emneHus / MigkntoyeHHa 3a3emneHHsa / PE Baglantisi / Conexdo PE

N
6 mm 28~29 mm
Qv 2 —
PElme 2.5~6 mm” (0.6 K-3.3 \ h.k )
eat-shrink tubin
W ); 3~6 mm? (3 7K-4.0 K) Shrink tubing
\\ \
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AC Side Connection / Wechselstrom-seitiger Anschluss / Connexion coté CA /
Conexion lateral de CA / Ligacao lateral CA / Aansluiting wisselspanningszijde /
Collegamento lato CA / Potaczenie po stronie AC / Bocni pripojeni stfidavého proudu
/ Anslutning pa AC-sidan / Conexiune laterala c.a. / CBbp3BaHe oT AC cTpaHaTa / AC-
sidetilslutning / MAdivil cbvdéeon AC / Vahelduvvoolupoolne tihendus / AC-puolen
litanta / Prikljucak za izmjeni¢nu struju (AC) / Valtéaram-oldali bekétés / AC (kint. sr.)
Soninis kontaktas / Mainstravas puses savienojums / Pripojenie na strane striedavého
prudu / AC stranska povezava / MNogkntoyeHne Ha CTOpoHe nepeMeHHoro Toka AC /
MNipkntoYeHHs XuBneHHA 3MiHHoro cTpyMy / AC Yan Baglanti / Conexdo do Lado CA

4 N
- Outer jacket Separate these
~— 525 mm ?6-15 mm two parts
g Sy
e =
L/N/PE line: 2.5~6 mm? (0.6 K-3.3 K); 3~6 mm?
(3.7 K-4.0 K)
0 * The cross-sectional area of PE line should be 9
the same as that of L/N line. J U
4 N




DC Side Connection / Gleichstrom-seitiger Anschluss / Connexion cété CC / Conexion
lateral de CC / Ligacao lateral CC / Aansluiting gelijkspanningszijde / Collegamento
lato CC / Potaczenie po stronie DC / Bo¢ni pripojeni stejnosmérného proudu /
Anslutning pa DC-sidan / Conexiune laterala c.c. / CBbp3BaHe ot DC cTtpaHaTa / DC-
sidetilslutning / MAdivil covdeon DC / Alalisvoolupoolne tihendus / DC-puolen liitanta /
Priklju¢ak za istosmjernu struju (DC) / Egyendram-oldali bekétés / DC (nuol. sr.) Soninis
kontaktas / Lidzstravas puses savienojums / Pripojenie na strane jednosmerného prudu
/ DC stranska povezava / NigKnto4YeHHS XXUBNEHHA 3MiHHOTO cTpyMmy / MNigkntoyeHHs
YXuBneHHs noctiHoro cTpyMy / DC Yan Baglanti / Conexdo do Lado CC

4 N [ 2\
S
N Positive PV
Q\. .
RES pin contact
x® @
o _
T Negative PV
pin contact
- J
4 N
Crimping tool for PV
terminal ¢
J
2\
J
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0.6K-2.0K: <450 V
2.5K-4.0K:<550 V

=
I




Communication Connection / Kommunikations-Anschluss / Branchement

de communication / Conexién de comunicacién / Ligagdo a Comunicagao

/ Communicatie-aansluiting / Collegamento comunicazione / Potaczenie
komunikacyjne / Komunikaéni pfipojeni / Kommunikationsanslutning / Conexiune
de comunicare / KomyHukaumnoHHa Bpb3ka / Kommunikationsforbindelse / Z0vdeon
emkowvwviag/Sideiihendus / Tiedonsiirtoliitanta / Prikljucak za komunikaciju /
Kommunikacios bekotés / Duomeny rysys / Sakaru savienojums / Pripojenie
komunikacie / Komunikacijska povezava / MopknioueHune cBsA3u / MigKnoyYeHHA
nepepadi aanux / iletisim Baglantisi / Conexdo de Comunicacio

COM/CT port on
the inverter

*Ensure that all
cables are of the
same length

Screw cap

/.

C Hand-tight
J
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e Pin definition.
Function cT DRM Heat RS485/ RS485/ Heat DRM cT
pump Meter Meter pump
Pin 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Pin Definition CT+ DRMO 193 485 o 4853 €' L33y T
Pump- Pump+
*Note: DRMO here is for AS4777.2 AU/NZ.
For RS485.
p
COMY/CT port of the -
invert
et RS485 to USB y §
USB port of the
\_ computer
e For meter.
i. For meter with CT
e
Inverter
I so [ | ea I
o~ O™
3 3 77777777777777777777777777777777 Load
Electrical grid
Single Phase Meter ¥ g
Bidirectional - i ‘—>| CT
]
— ] [ 19
N — .o
The meter used should be purchased from SolaX.
N




ii. For meter without CT

S~
Inverter
| en [ | 88
o~ o™
Load
Electrical grid
18
o
Single Phase Meter —
Bidirectional O
The meter used should be purchased from SolaX.
-
iii. For wireless meter
e Fordirect CT connection.
-
[
OFF AG
\ camieT
O o @@
Inverter
DONGLE (®)
1
N
-
RJ45 Coupler N
1
1
: ————————— Load
& =
A= C :
| —-—]> A
T )
Electrical grid
Important: The arrow direction on the CT must COM/CT port on the bottom of the inverter.
point to the public grid side.
L Line
Public Grid Inverter
RJ45 Coupler
\
-
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Monitoring Connection / Uberwachungs-Anschluss / Branchement de surveillance

/ Conexion de monitorizacién / Ligagdo a Monitorizagdo / Monitoring-aansluiting /
Collegamento monitoraggio / Potgczenie na potrzeby monitorowania / Pripojeni ke
sledovani / Overvakningsanslutning / Conexiune de monitorizare / MoHuTopuHrosa
Bpb3kKa / Overvagningsforbindelse / T0vbeon mapakoAovOnong / Seire tihendus /
Valvontaliitanta / Priklju¢ak za nadzor / Monitoring bekdtés / Stebéjimo rysys /
Uzraudzibas savienojums / Pripojenie monitorovania / Povezava za spremljanje /
MoakntoyeHne MoHUTOpUHra / MNigKntoYeHHs MOHITOpUHry / izleme Baglantisi / Conexdo
de Monitoramento

"QR Qode" side on the left

Power on the System / Schalten Sie das System ein / Mise sous tension du systeme

/ Encienda el sistema / Ligue o sistema / Het systeem inschakelen / Accensione del
sistema / Wtaczanie systemu / Zapnuti systému / Sla pa systemet / Pornire sistem

/ BknrouBaHe Ha cuctemarta / Teend for systemet / PeOpa oto cbotnpa / Ststeemi
sisselulitamine / Kytke jarjestelman virta paalle / Napajanje sustava / Rendszer aram

ala helyezése / |jungti sistemg / leslédziet sistému / Zapnite system / Vklopite sistem /
BkntoyeHue nuTaHuA cuctembl / BBiMKHeHHs cuctemum / Sistemin Glcl / Ligar o Sistema

Step 1: Turn on DC switch.
i) Turn on the DC switch from OFF state to ON state.

-
Turn on DC switch
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Step 2: Turn on AC breaker.
e

~N
Turn on AC breaker
!
A
comieT
-~
Inverter ® ‘) e
O O
AC breaker
Home on Load
Electric Main breaker o O e
Meter on
e
( ) O O
< —-—> o o
Electrical grid
J

Lockable DC Switch / AbschlieRbarer DC-Schalter / Interrupteur CC verrouillable

/ Interruptor de CC con bloqueo / Interruptor CC Bloqueavel / Vergrendelbare
DCschakelaar / Interruttore CC bloccabile / Blokowany przetacznik pradu statego /
Uzamykatelny DC vypinac / Lasbar DC-brytare / Comutator DC blocabil / 3akntouBauy,
ce npeBK/toYBaTeN 3a NOCTOsIHEH TOK / Lasbar DC-afbryder / Avakomtng DC pe
duvatotnta kAetdwpatog / Lukustatav alalisvoolu-luliti / Lukittava DC-kytkin /
Prekidac istosmjerne struje (DC) koji se moze blokirati / Zarhaté DC kapcsold /
Uzrakinamas nuolatinés sroves jungiklis / Blokéjams lidzstravas slédzis / Uzamykatelny
spina¢ jednosmerného prudu / DC stikalo z moznostjo zaklepanja / NMepekntoyatennb
DC Bnokupyembiii / NMepemukayd DC, Lo BnokyeTtbes / Kilitlenebilir DC Anahtar /
Interruptor CC bloqueavel

This series of inverters are provided with two kinds of DC switches: unlockable DC switch
(standard; without lock) and lockable DC switch (optional; with lock).

Lockable DC switch is divided into two types, please use it according to the accessory in
the packing list and the corresponding instructions as follows.

- For lockable DC switch (mode 1):
The lockable DC switch includes 3 states: ON, OFF, and OFF+Lock. The DC switch is in

the OFF state by default.
e N

: //\\\7 @ \(]QN
(<> | @)

\\\—/// =
4
ON OFF OFF+Lock
\ J
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e To turn on the DC switch
i) Turn on the DC switch from OFF state to ON state.

s

Wil

e To turn off the DC switch
i) Rotate the DC switch from ON state to OFF state.

-

DONGLE

[T

.

e To lock the DC switch
i) Rotate the lock to the left side;
ii) Push the lock upward (as shown in the diagram below).
iii) Secure the DC switch with a lock (Please prepare a lock in advance).

< = \
TR \ L e@ COMICT —
F . &

DONELE

[IT]




e To unlock the DC switch
i) Remove the lock.
ii) Push the lock down (as shown in the diagram below);
iii) Wait for it to return to OFF state.

DONALE

o)) * [ @=©® comisT I
= ==
|
A n ‘ D) e
o) - &) P(O) =
- [ —

9 | | 1 | )
- For lockable DC switch (mode 2):
The lockable DC switch includes 3 states: ON, OFF, and OFF+Lock. The DC switch is in

the OFF state by default.
e N

OFF

ON

e To turn on the DC switch

i) Turn on the DC switch from OFF state to ON state.
e ™
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To turn off the DC switch
i) Rotate the DC switch from ON state to OFF state.

s

DONGLE

J

To lock the DC switch
Make sure the DC switch is OFF state, push in the buckle as shown below, and then
secure it with a lock (Please prepare a lock in advance.)

e N
L
N J
e To unlock the DC switch
Remove the lock and wait for it to return to OFF state.
e N
[
= o)) % [ O=® cOomIcT g
o) ™ @°©
@(C

N J




LCD Panel / LCD-Bildschirm / Panneau LCD / Panel LCD / Painel de LCD / LCD-paneel
/ Pannello LCD / Panel LCD / LCD panel / LCD-panel / Panou cu LCD / LCD naHen /
LCD-panel / NaveA LCD / LCD-paneel / LCD-paneeli / LCD ploc¢a / LCD panel / LCD
skydas /LCD panelis / LCD Panel / LCD plos¢a / LCD naHenb / XK gucnnein / LCD Panel
/ Painel LCD

Real-time output power Status or error information

Operating  Error
indicator indicator LCD screen
light light

Up/ESC  Down/Enter
button button

In normal status, the "Power"/"Pgrid"/*Today"/"Total" information will be displayed
respectively. You can press the keys to switch information.

In error status, the fault message and error code will be displayed, please refer to
corresponding solutions in the user manual.

ltem Description
LCD screen Display the information of the inverter.
Operating indicator Light in blue: The inverter is in normal status.
light Flash in blue: The inverter is in waiting status.
Error indicator light Light in red: The inverter is in fault status.
Up/ESC button: Short press to move cursor up or increase
Up/ESC button value;

Long press to return from current interface or function.

Down/Enter button: Short press to move the cursor down or
Down/Enter button decrease value.
Long press to confirm or change the parameters.
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Language >2000-01-01

> Date&Time 00:00

Status
> Language

= > English

0 G @ Set the system time, date and language
.

[ — e s

J

> . >Safety
2014 Export Control

|

Country
> VDE 4105 <

> Settings =

9 Set the corresponding safety standards according to different countries
/

(I ] . setings

. > Safety
> Settings —p> 2014 ’ >Export Control

_*

>User Value Mode Select
ow ¢ >CT/Meter<

i

Y 9 Set the control power to 0O for the countries with zero export control limit

J
*The default password is 2014 for the installer, which only allows the installer to review and
modify necessary settings complying to the local rules and regulations. If further advanced
setting is required, please contact the distributor or us for assistance.
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SolaXCloud Download / SolaXCloud Download / Téléchargement SolaXCloud /
Descarga de SolaXCloud / Descarga do SolaXCloud / SolaXCloud Downloaden /
SolaXCloud Download / Pobieranie SolaXCloud / Stahnout SolaXCloud / SolaXCloud-
nedladdning / Descarcare SolaXCloud / U3TernsaHe Ha SolaXCloud / Hent SolaXCloud
/ Afqpn SolaXCloud / SolaXCloud'i allalaadimine / SolaXCloudin lataus / Preuzimanje
SolaXCloud / SolaXCloud Letoltés / ,SolaXCloud” atsisiuntimas / SolaXCloud
lejupielade / Stiahnut SolaXCloud / Prenesi SolaXCloud / SolaXCloud indirmesi /
Download do SolaXCloud

SOLA

POWER

1
L

Scan the QR code to download SolaXCloud to login

Technical Data / Technische Daten / Fiche technique / Datos técnicos / Dados
Técnicos / Technische gegevens / Dati tecnici / Dane techniczne / Technické udaje /
Tekniska data / Date tehnice / TexHnuecku gaHHuu / Tekniske data / Texvika debopéva

/ Tehnilised andmed / Tekniset tiedot / Tehni¢ki podaci / Mlszaki adatok / Techniniai
duomenys / Tehniskie dati / Technické udaje / Tehniéni podatki / TexHuyeckue gaHHble
/ TexHiuHi paHi / Teknik Bilgiler / Dados Técnicos

e DC input

Model X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI-

0.6K-G4 0.7K-G4 0.8K-G4 1.1K-G4 1.5K-G4

Max. PV array input power [Wp] 1200 1400 1600 2200 3000
Max. PV voltage [d.c.V] 450 450 450 450 450
Startup voltage [d.c.V] 50 50 50 50 50
Nominal input voltage [d.c.V] 360 360 360 360 360
MPPT voltage range [d.c.V] 40-450 40-450 40-450 40-450 40-450
No. of MPP trackers/Strings 11

per MPP tracker
Max. PV current [d.c.Al 16
I« PV array Short Circuit SC

Current [d.c.A] 22
Max. inverter backfeed current to the
array [d.c.A] 0

Model X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI-

2.0K-G4 2.5K-G4 3.0K-G4 3.3K-G4 3.7K-G4 4.0K-G4

Max. PV array input power [kWp] 4000 5000 6000 6600 7400 8000
Max. PV voltage [d.c.V] 450 550 550 550 550 550
Startup voltage [d.c.V] 50 50 50 50 50 50
Nominal input voltage [d.c.V] 360 360 360 360 360 360
MPPT voltage range [d.c.V] 40-450 40-550 40-550 40-550 40-550 40-550
No. of MPP trackers/Strings 11

per MPP tracker
Max. PV current [d.c.A] 16
I, PV array Short Circuit SC
Current [d.c.A]

Max. inverter backfeed current to
the array [d.c.Al

22
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e AC output

Model X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI-
0.6K-G4 0.7K-G4 0.8K-G4 11K-G4 1.5K-G4
Rated output apparent power [VA] 600 700 800 1100 1500
Nominal AC output current [a.c.Al 2.6 31 35 4.8 6.5
Max. output apparent power [VA] 600 770 800 1210 1650
?uar);ézﬁgit. AC]O”“”“O“S 3 35 37 55 75
Nominal AC voltage la.cVl/ 220/230/240: 90-290
Grid range
Nominal grid frequency [Hz] 50/60; +5
Displacement power factor 0.8leading-0.8lagging
ITHDI (rated power) [%] <3
Current (inrush) [a.c.Al 50
Maximum output fault current [a.c.Al 58 (15 ms)
Maximum output overcurrent
protection [a.c.A] 35
Model X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI-
2.0K-G4 2.5K-G4 3.0K-G4 3.3K-G4 3.7K-G4 4.0K-G4

Rf‘;fd output apparent power 2500 3000 3300 3700 4000
Nominal AC output current 109 131 144 161 174
la.c.Al
Max. output apparent power [VA] 2750 3300 3300 4070 4400
Max. output continuous 125 15 15 185 20
current [a.c.Al
Nominal AC voltage la.cVl/ 220/230/240: 90-290
Grid range
Nominal grid frequency [Hz] 50/60; +5
Displacement power factor 0.8leading-0.8lagging
ITHDI (rated power) [%] <3
Current (inrush) [a.c.Al 50
{\;\i%iAr?um output fault current 58 (15 ms)
Maximum output overcurrent
protection [a.c.A] 35
o System Data, Protection and Standard

Model X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI- X1-MINI-

0.6K-G4 0.7K-G4 0.8K-G4 1.1K-G4 1.5K-G4

Max. efficiency [%] 98 98 98 98 98
Euro. efficiency [%] 96 96 95 97 97
Standby consumption “
[W] @Night
Ingress protection P66
Protective class |
Overvoltage category 1 (DC), 1l (AC)
gslzgatirg ambient temperature 2560
Max. operation altitude [m] <4000
Humidity [%] 0-100
Typical noise emission [dB] 25 25 25 25 25
Storage temperature [°C] -30-70
Dimensions(WxHxD) [mm] 290x206x130
Weight [kg] 52 52 52 52 52

Cooling concept

Nature cooling

Communication interfaces

RS485/DRM/USB/Heat Pump, Optional: CT/Meter

Optional monitoring dongle

Pocket WiFi/LAN/4G

Over/under voltage protection

YES

DC isolation protection

YES
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Contact Information

s=1=< UNITED KINGDOM
Z 11N

%

S 2
Z .

i AUSTRALIA

* *

Q Unit C-D Riversdale House, Riversdale
Road, Atherstone, CV9 1FA

\\ +44 (0) 2476 586 998

B4 service.uk@solaxpower.com

Q 21 Nicholas Dr, Dandenong South VIC 3175

\\ +611300 476 529
B4 service@solaxpower.com.au

K<l TURKEY B GERMANY
o Fevzi Cakmak mah. aslim cd. no 88 A Q Am Tullnaupark 8, 90402 Nurnberg,
Karatay / Konya / Turkiye Germany

B4 service.tr@solaxpower.com

E= USA

. +49 (0) 6142 4091 664

B4 service.eu@solaxpower.com
service.dach@solaxpower.com

K

NETHERLANDS

o 3780 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 200, Long
Beach, CA, US 90806

. +1(408) 690 9464

B4 info@solaxpower.com

[ POLAND

O

Twekkeler-Es 15 7547 ST Enschede

+31 (0) 8527 37932

service.eu@solaxpower.com
service.bnl@solaxpower.com

D

(| (s

& __ SPAIN

y

o WARSAW AL. JANA P. II 27. POST

+48 662 430 292
service.pl@solaxpower.com

§ iTALy

//

s +34 937379607
tecnico@solaxpower.com

K

BRAZIL

+39 011 19800998
support@solaxpower.it

Ko/ K-

PAKISTAN

. +55(34) 9667 0319
B4 info@solaxpower.com

P>= SOUTH AFRICA

B4 service.pk@solaxpower.com

B4 service.za@solaxpower.com



Warranty 4
Registration y’
Form SOLALL

For Customer (Compulsory)

Name __ .. Country _ ..
Phone Number ___ ... Email _ ..
AAANeSS
State _ ... Zip Code _ ..

Date of Commissioning

Installation Company Name

Installer Name Electrician License No.

Module (If Any)
Module Brand

Number of Battery Attached

Date of Delivery

Please visit our warranty website: https://www.solaxcloud.com/#/warranty or use your
mobile phone to scan the QR code to complete the online warranty registration.

For more detailed warranty terms, please visit SolaX official website: www.solaxpower.com
to check it.
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